Financial Condition and Results of Operations." While the WPP Group will
contribute substantially all of its coal royalty producing assets and operations
to us, it will retain some assets and liabilities.

   11

   SUMMARY PRO FORMA FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

   YEAR ENDED   SIX MONTHS ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2001   JUNE 30, 2002
   -----------------------------   ----------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMBINED(A)   AS ADJUSTED(B)   COMBINED(A)   AS ADJUSTED(B)
   ------------   --------------   -----------   --------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PRICE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

REVENUES AND DIRECT COSTS AND EXPENSES DATA:
REVENUES:
  Coal royalties.....   $42,433   $42,433   $ 22,775   $ 22,775
  Gain on sale of property.....   220   220   --   --
  Lease and easement income.....   381   381   --   --
  Property taxes.....   2,187   2,187   1,207   1,207
  Other.....   2,028   2,028   1,263   1,263
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Total revenues.....   47,249   47,249   25,245   25,245
DIRECT COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  General and administrative(c).....   --   --   --   --
  Taxes other than income.....   2,187   2,187   1,207   1,207
  Depreciation, depletion and amortization.....   9,892   20,103   5,487   9,946
  Other.....   283   283   411   411
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Total expenses.....   12,362   22,573   7,105   11,564

Edgar Filing: NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

21

   -------   -------   --------   --------
Excess of revenues over direct costs and
expenses.....   $34,887   $24,676   $ 18,140   $ 13,681
   =======   =======   ========   ========
BALANCE SHEET DATA (AT PERIOD END):
Total assets.....   $220,962   $352,643
Long-term debt.....   46,531   --
Deferred revenue.....   20,303   20,303
Total liabilities.....   66,834   20,303
Owners' equity/partners' capital(d).....   154,128   332,340
OTHER DATA:
Royalty coal tons produced by lessees.....   28,990   28,990   13,735   13,735
Average gross coal royalty per ton.....   $  1.46   $  1.46   $   1.66   $   1.66
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Estimated available cash from operating
  surplus(c).....   $40,379   $40,379   $ 21,427   $ 21,427

---------------

(a) We derived the pro forma combined information by adjusting the historical
   WPP Group amounts to reflect net assets and operations that are not being
   contributed to us and by adding the historical Arch Coal Contributed
   Properties amounts being contributed to us. We also eliminated historical
   general and administrative expenses for the WPP Group in order to reflect
   only the direct costs and expenses for its operations.

(b) The pro forma as adjusted information was derived by adjusting the pro forma
   combined information for the offering and related transactions.